question. Such question shall only be submitted to the voters of such annexed city by the governing body of such enlarged city upon a petition therefor signed by at least forty per cent. of the legal voters of such annexed city. Any such license granted without

complying with the terms of this section shall be void.

Sec. 11. Tax livies to be certified.—In all cases where the territory so annexed is situate in a county other than the county in which such annexing city is situate, all city taxes and assessments levied by such enlarged city upon the property situate in such other county shall be certified to the county auditor of the county in which such territory is situate, and the county treasurer of such county, to whom the said city and school taxes are payable, shall pay to the treasurer of such enlarged city all of such city taxes and assessments and shall pay all school taxes to the proper school officer of such city authorized by law to receive the same.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 23, 1923.

## CHAPTER 36-S. F. No. 377.

An act authorizing cities of the first class, including all such cities operating under home-rule charters, which have been authorized by ordinance approved by the people, to issue bonds for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the public waterworks plants and waterworks systems to issue all or any part of the bonds remaining unissued at any time, notwithstanding any provision of such ordinance that only a specified portion of such bonds shall be issued in any one year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Water works bonds may be issued by cities of first class.—That in all cases in which cities of the first class, including all such cities operating under charters adopted in accordance with Section 36 of Article IV of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, have been authorized by ordinance approved by the people of such cities to issue bonds for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the public waterworks plants and waterworks systems owned and operated by such cities, and such ordinance authorizing such bond issue provides that only a specified portion of such authorized bonds shall be issued in any one year, such cities are hereby authorized to issue all, or any part of such bonds remaining unissued at any time, notwithstanding any provision in the ordinance authorizing such bond issue that only a specified portion of such bonds shall be issued in any one year.

Sec. 2. This act, shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 23, 1923.